

Credit Rating Report No.: 002/25 Feb 20, 2025

Credit Rating

Issuer Credit Rating Outlook Bond Credit Rating

khBB Negative khAAA

Bond Information

Size

Settlement

Maturity Type Coupon Ra Guarantor

CIA FIRST International School Co., Ltd.

	USD 10 million
t	Semi-annual interest payment and annual principal payment
	5 years (1-year grace period for principal payment)
	Unsecured, Unsubordinated, Guaranteed
ate	5.6% p.a.
	Credit Guarantee & Investment Facility (CGIF)

Key Rating Rationale

Some documents used in the present credit analysis were in draft form. As such, the current credit ratings are provisional, contingent on the final versions of the documents not being materially different from the details on which this credit rating report is based.

We initiate the credit coverage of the second tranche of CIA FIRST International School ("the Bond") with a Bond Credit Rating (BCR) of «khAAA» (National Scale) which indicates in the Cambodian context an "Extremely strong capacity to meet financial commitments".

The Issuer Credit Rating itself has two components: a Stand-Alone Credit Profile (SACP) and an External Support Factor (ESF). The SACP analyses the credit profile of CIA from the perspective of its business risks and financial risk. In its own right, CIA's SACP rating of "khBB" indicates a "Moderate Risk" profile

The External Support Factor can be generated either by related party such as a parent company or a holding company (Group Support), or by government-related entities (Country Support). In the case of CIA, neither Group nor Country support are applicable. Hence the ICR remains "khBB".

The Bond is guaranteed by CGIF, an ADB-related entity with a "AA" credit rating by S&P Global Ratings. In our view, the draft Guarantee Agreement justifies a credit substitution from the ICR of CIA FIRST international School to the ICR of CGIF. In case of default, bondholders are protected by an irrevocable and unconditional guarantee of timely payment in full (interest and principal) by CGIF.

Under these conditions the Bond Credit Rating is "khAAA" (National Scale), subject to the confirmation of the terms of the Guarantee Agreement.

Outlook

Revenue is expected to grow steadily with the opening of the fourth campus (Phase One) in Q3 2025, followed by Phase Two a year later. However, profitability will be under pressure due to expansion, as seen in previous branch openings that led to higher operating expenses. With the second bond issuance and an additional USD 5mn of debt funding in planned stage, CIA is set to leverage up quite significantly. Additionally, the company plans to distribute a USD 6mn cash dividend to shareholders in FY25, which has already been approved by CGIF and its local bank lender. Despite these factors, CIA is expected to meet its debt repayment obligations, though with limited financial flexibility.

©ក្សាសិទ្ធគ្រប់យ៉ាងដោយក្រុមហ៊ុនរេតជីង អេជេនស៊ី អហ្វ (ខេមបូឌា) ម.ក ឆ្នាំ២០២៤ ©Copyright 2024, RATING AGENCY OF (CAMBODIA) PLC. All rights reserved. អាសយដ្ឋាន៖ អគារលេខ២៤៦,មហាវិថីព្រះមុនីវង្ស ភូមិ១០ សង្កាត់បឹងរាំង ខណ្ឌដូនពេញ រាជធានីភ្នំពេញ ព្រះរាជាណាចក្រកម្ពុជា Address: #246, Preah Monivong Blvd, Village 10, Sangkat Boeung Raing, Khan Daun Penh, Phnom Penh, Kingdom of Cambodia (៨៩៩)២៣ ៩០២ ៤០៨ សាវអេឡិចត្រូនិច info@ratingagencyofcambodia.com.kh ទរសព៖ Phone: (+855)23 902 408 Email: info@ratingagencyofcambodia.com.kh





1

Analysts:

Mr. Chakara Sisowath, CFA s.chakara@ratingagencyofcambodia.com.kh (+855) 17 398 777

Ms. Darya Sieng s.darya@ratingagencyofcambodia.com.kh (+855) 17 386 777

Ms. Sunvandeth Pov p.sunvandeth@ratingagencyofcambodia.com.kh (+855) 17 318 777

Ms. Achhakratepy Lim I.achhakratepy@ratingagencyofcambodia.com.kh (+855) 17 250 777

Mr. Meng Huy Pech p.menghuy@ratingagencyofcambodia.com.kh (+855) 17 993 337



Rating Sensitivity

On the upside, we would look at increased profitability and reduction in their gearing to consider upgrading the ICR of the company. On the downside, further deterioration in profitability, increased leverage, and large dividend distribution plan may compel us to consider an ICR downgrade.

Moreover, the BCR is pegged to CGIF's global rating (AA by S&P Global Ratings). Thus, we may consider a BCR downgrade if CGIF's global rating is downgraded.

Issues to Monitor

CIA's gearing, expansion plan, enrolments, capacity utilization, and dividend distribution plan are subjects to be monitored.

CIA FIRST International School CO., LTD.'s Summary

Overview

Incorporated in 2016, CIA FIRST International School (CIA) is a private international school in Cambodia, offering educational programs from early kindergarten to high school (Pre-K to Grade 12). CIA is licensed by the Ministry of Education, Youth and Sport (MoEYS). It is also accredited by the Accrediting Commission for Schools, Western Association of Schools and Colleges (ACS WASC), Quality Matters, and the Institute for Habits of Mind. There are currently three campuses: CIA FIRST Sen Sok (Pre-K3-G8), CIA FIRST Sen Sok High School (G9-G12), and CIA FIRST Chbar Ampov (Pre-K3-G12). The school plans to open a fourth campus in Russey Keo in Q3 2025 (phase one), with its license granted on February 28, 2024.

Performance

CIA has maintained positive net profits over the past five years, though profits declined significantly in 2021 due to the opening of its second branch (CIA FIRST Chbar Ampov) in September 2020 and its third branch (CIA FIRST Sen Sok High School) in February 2021. These expansions led to a sharp rise in depreciation expenses and other fixed costs associated with operating the new campuses. However, profitability rebounded strongly in FY23 and FY24, though there was a slight drop in FY24, largely due to the sharp increase in personnel expenses.

Liquidity, as measured by monthly days cash on hand, has been quite volatile for CIA due to fluctuations in its cash and short-term investments on the balance sheet. The ratio decreased in FY24, suggesting a reduced ability to cover its annual operating expenses that are on the rise. Despite this, it remains within a moderate range.

CIA does not have a target capital structure. However, its Debt/Capital ratio remained below 50% from FY20 to FY23, with the exception of FY24, when the first bond issuance caused its gearing to rise to 50.1%.



CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	31-Aug-22 USD	30-Jun-23 USD	30-Jun-24 USD
Income Statement Information			
Revenue	17,839,571	23,247,453	28,284,894
Gross profit	7,036,807	10,977,903	13,122,216
Operating profit	2,382,052	6,919,794	6,550,352
Profit for the year	705,086	5,568,844	4,925,734
Balance Sheet Information			
Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	12,502,896	9,273,472	7,157,250
Property and equipment	33,930,555	32,473,437	38,967,465
Right of use assets	9,405,605	11,685,534	18,277,740
Total assets	57,175,069	56,691,451	72,041,041
Liabilities			
Debt securities issued	-	-	9,678,826
Lease liabilities	10,566,444	13,139,708	20,573,161
Total non-current liabilities	17,738,838	18,005,737	33,561,050
Borrowings	1,771,054	3,434,889	1,540,677
Contract liabilites - tuition and other related fees	12,302,063	5,632,282	6,789,604
Total current liabilities	14,830,833	10,511,472	10,380,015
Total liabilities	32,569,671	28,517,209	43,941,065
Equity			
Share capital	1,280,000	1,280,000	1,280,000
Share premium	14,720,000	14,720,000	14,720,000
Retained earnings	8,605,398	12,174,242	12,099,976
Total equity	24,605,398	28,174,242	28,099,976
Total equity and liabilities	57,175,069	56,691,451	72,041,041
Cash Flow Information			
Net cash flow from operating activities	9,912,594	2,609,023	8,923,473
Net cash flow from investing activities	(1,345,594)	(3,041,521)	(12,535,733)
Net cash flow from financing activities	(1,569,380)	(2,796,926)	1,496,038
Net changes in cash and cash equivalent	6,997,620	(3,229,424)	(2,116,222)

ទៅក្សាសិទ្ធគ្រប់យ៉ាងដោយក្រុមហ៊ុនពេតធីង អេជេនស៊ី អហ្វ (ខេមបូឌា) ម.ក ឆ្នាំ២០២៤
©Copyright 2024, RATING AGENCY OF (CAMBODIA) PLC. All rights reserved.
អាសយដ្ឋាន៖ អគារលេខ២៤៦,មហាវិថីព្រះមុនីវង្ស ភូមិ១០ សង្កាត់បឹងរាំង ខណ្ឌដូនពេញ រាជធានីភ្នំពេញ ព្រះរាជាណាចក្រកម្ពុជា
Address: #246, Preah Monivong Blvd, Village 10, Sangkat Boeung Raing, Khan Daun Penh, Phnom Penh, Kingdom of Cambodia
ទូវសព្ទ៖ (៨៥៥)២៣ ៩០២ ៤០៨ សារអេទប្តិចត្រូនិច info@ratingagencyofcambodia.com.kh
Phone: (+855)23 902 408 Email: info@ratingagencyofcambodia.com.kh

۲



Rating Definition

Issuer Credit Rating – National Scale					
National Rating	Definition				
khAAA	Extremely Strong Capacity to meet financial commitments	1	Very low risk		
khAA	Very strong capacity to meet financial commitments	2			
khA	Strong capacity to meet financial commitments but somewhat susceptible to adverse changes in circumstances and economic environment	3	_ Low risk		
khBBB	Adequate capacity to meet financial commitments but more susceptible to adverse changes in circumstances and economic environment	4			
khBB	Adequate capacity to meet financial commitment but more vulnerable to adverse changes in circumstances and economic environment	5	Moderate		
khB	Adequate capacity to meet financial commitments but more likely to be affected by adverse changes in circumstances and economic environment	6	risk		
khCCC	Capacity to meet financial commitments dependent on favorable business, financial and economic conditions	7	High risk		
khCC	Weak capacity to meet financial commitments	8			
khC	Unlikely to be able to meet financial commitments	9	Very high risk		
khD	In default partially or for all financial commitments	10			

Disclaimer

The information and statistical data herein have been obtained from sources we believe to be reliable. Such information has not been independently verified and we make no representation or warranty as to its accuracy, completeness, or correctness. Any opinions or estimates herein reflect the judgment of the Rating Agency of (Cambodia) Plc. (henceforth "RAC") at the date of this communication and are subject to change at any time without notice. Any scoring, opinions, estimates, forecasts, ratings or risk assessments herein constitutes a judgment as of the date of this report, and there can be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent with any such scoring, opinions, estimates, forecasts, ratings or risk assessments. The information in this document is subject to change without notice, its accuracy is not guaranteed, it may be incomplete or condensed and it may not contain all material information concerning the company (or companies) referred to in this report and RAC is under no obligation to update the information in this report. To the extent permitted by law, RAC and its directors, officers, employees, agent, and representatives disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages cause to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of RAC, or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents and representatives, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information.



©Copyright 2024, RATING AGENCY OF (CAMBODIA) PLC. All rights reserved. អាសយដ្ឋាន៖ អគារលេខ២៤៦,មហាវិថីព្រះមុនីវង្ស ភូមិ១០ សង្កាត់បឹងរាំង ខណ្ឌដូនពេញ រាជធានីភ្នំពេញ ព្រះរាជាណាចក្រកម្ពុជា Address: #246, Preah Monivong Blvd, Village 10, Sangkat Boeung Raing, Khan Daun Penh, Phnom Penh, Kingdom of Cambodia ទូរសព្ទ៖ (៨៥៥)២៣ ៩០២ ៤០៨ សារអេឡិចត្រូនិច info@ratingagencyofcambodia.com.kh Phone: (+855)23 902 408 Email: info@ratingagencyofcambodia.com.kh

©ក្សោសិទ្ធគ្រប់យ៉ាងដោយក្រុមហ៊ុនរេតជីង អេជេនស៊ី អហ្វ (ខេមបូឌា) ម.ក ឆ្នាំ២០២៤

